Council may not borrow additional money
for any purpose if the annual payments
required to service the total borrowings
would exceed 30% of its revenue of the
preceding financial year.

Grants made to Council for specific
purposes are to be excluded in calculating
30% of the revenue of Council.

Council does not currently have any loans.

(f) Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Taking into account past performance,
future expectations, economic forecasts,
and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the
Council believes the following movements
are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next
12 months (Base rates are sourced from
Reserve Bank of Australia):

• A parallel shift of + 1% and -2% in market
interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates
of 4.4%.

58

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
for the year ended 30 June 2017

NOTE 37: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

The table below discloses the impact
on net operating result and equity for
each category of financial instruments
held by Council at year-end, if the above
movements were to occur.

Interest rate risk

2017
-2 % +1%

-200 basis points +100 basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents 6,844,000 136,880 136,880 68,440 68,440

Trade and other
receivables  397,061 7,941  7,941 3,971 3,971

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings  -

2017
-2 % +1%

-200 basis points +100 basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents  3,837,741 76,755 76,755 38,377 38,377

Trade and other
receivables  492,057  9,841  9,841 4,921 4,921

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings  -

NOTE 38: FAIR VALUE
MEASUREMENTS

Council measures and recognises the
following assets at fair value on a recurring
basis:

Property, infrastructure plant and
equipment

• Land

• Buildings

• Roads

• Bridges

• Drainage

• Assets held for sale

• Investment Property

Council does not measure any liabilities at
fair value on a recurring basis.

Council also has assets measured at fair
value on a non-recurring basis as a result
of being reclassified as assets held for sale.
These comprise of identified surplus land
as disclosed in note 23. A description of the